years quietly, and peaceably, by disseizure, any thing therein contained to the contrary notwithstanding.

Section 10. That the complainant shall be entitled to any action of trespass against the person complained of, and who shall be found guilty on the trial, and may recover treble damages from the time of notice given to quit the premises, and until that time damages

only.

SECTION 11. If either party shall feel aggrieved by Appeals. the verdict of the jury, or the decision of the question, on any trial had under this act, such party, within sixty days thereof, may have an appeal to the district court, to be obtained in the same manner, and tried in the same way as appeals from justices of the peace in other cases: provided, however, that in no cases, shall an appeal operate as a supersedeas, to any writ of restitution that may be issued by said justice; and the district court, on giving judgment to the appellant, shall award a writ of restitution, and execution for costs, including the costs before the justice; and if judgment be for the defendant, he shall recover costs in like manner and have execution for the same.

Approved, Dec. 26, 1837.

No. 12.

AN ACT to locate the seat of justice of Rock county, in this ter-

Section 1. Be it enacted by the council and house of representatives of Wisconsin territory, That from and after the first day of July next, the seat of justice of Rock county, shall be, and the same is hereby established on the fraction of land, on the east side of Rock river; it being a part of the northwest quarter of section thirty-six, in town three north, of range twelve east, of the fourth principal meridian.

Approved, Dec. 27, 1837.